
2022-2023 Wright State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-24   Conf: 6-14   Home: 4-8   Away: 4-15   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Nixon, Bryce 32-31 919 28.7 135-347 .389 75-196 .383 23-30 .767 6 75 81 2.5 73 0 44 43 2 36 368 11.5
00 Chapman, Emily 31-30 929 30.0 116-235 .494 52-119 .437 18-21 .857 21 86 107 3.5 43 0 90 59 5 31 302 9.7
24 Baumhower, Kacee 32-24 845 26.4 106-269 .394 37-124 .298 52-79 .658 6 97 103 3.2 47 1 75 64 10 25 301 9.4
01 Bolender, Isabelle 32-32 872 27.3 97-240 .404 50-133 .376 41-48 .854 10 91 101 3.2 48 1 48 52 5 18 285 8.9
02 VanKempen, Cara 32-32 732 22.9 76-154 .494 30-70 .429 15-19 .789 27 75 102 3.2 67 0 37 24 23 12 197 6.2
03 Miller, Makiya 32-10 643 20.1 65-186 .349 20-70 .286 40-59 .678 6 36 42 1.3 54 1 47 47 0 19 190 5.9
21 Scott, Lauren 32-0 485 15.2 56-129 .434 26-68 .382 14-21 .667 6 37 43 1.3 46 0 33 30 1 7 152 4.8
15 Johnson-Matthews, Taylor 30-1 331 11.0 45-91 .495 0-12 .000 25-35 .714 26 49 75 2.5 61 1 15 20 6 21 115 3.8
10 Chappell, Channing 32-0 325 10.2 33-95 .347 24-66 .364 9-16 .563 2 31 33 1.0 29 0 10 22 0 4 99 3.1
11 Loobie, Rachel 29-0 199 6.9 29-68 .426 4-14 .286 12-14 .857 27 52 79 2.7 33 0 8 14 5 11 74 2.6
13 Hocevar, Athena 12-0 51 4.3 5-15 .333 3-11 .273 3-7 .429 0 9 9 0.8 9 0 1 7 0 0 16 1.3
30 Ion, Catalina 12-0 43 3.6 7-17 .412 2-5 .400 0-4 .000 4 2 6 0.5 6 0 0 0 1 2 16 1.3
22 Cassoni, Isabella 11-0 26 2.4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 0 1 0.1 2 0 3 3 0 0 1 0.1
Total 32 6400 200.0 770-1847 .417 323-888 .364 253-355 .713 183 701 884 27.6 518 4 411 410 58 186 2116 66.13
Opponents 6400 200.0 933-1990 .469 227-619 .367 391-560 .698 418 928 1346 42.1 394 1 518 405 80 201 2484 77.63

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 2116 2484
    Points Per Game 66.1 77.6
    Scoring Margin -11.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 770-1847 933-1990
    Field Goal Pct .417 .469
3 POINT FG-ATT 323-888 227-619
    3PT FG Pct .364 .367
    3PT Made Per Game 10.1 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 253-355 391-560
    FT Pct .713 .698
    FT Made Per Game 7.9 12.2
REBOUNDS 884 1346
    Rebounds Per Game 27.6 42.1
    Rebounds Margin -14.5 –
ASSISTS 411 518
    Assists Per Game 12.8 16.2
TURNOVERS 410 405
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 12.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.3
STEALS 186 201
    Steals Per Game 5.8 6.3
BLOCKS 58 80
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 2.5
ATTENDANCE 11,377 28,131
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-948 19-1,481
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Wright St. 494 508 556 558 2116
Opponents 657 610 607 610 2484

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at Toledo L 56-88 4,617
11/14/22 at Bowling Green L 72-102 1,146
11/17/22 OHIO CHRISTIAN W 98-37 2,915
11/23/22 at Ohio St. L 52-105 4,208
11/28/22 at Eastern Ill. L 67-96 489

* 12/02/22 ROBERT MORRIS L 47-68 662
* 12/04/22 YOUNGSTOWN ST. L 62-76 734

12/09/22 at Marshall L 47-72 747
12/11/22 at Tennessee L 57-96 7,261
12/17/22 SOUTHERN IND. L 66-76 762
12/20/22 at Saint Joseph's L 62-70 665
12/21/22 vs Eastern Mich. L 54-66 0

* 12/28/22 at Northern Ky. L 50-73 1,040
* 01/01/23 at IUPUI L 69-85 390
* 01/05/23 GREEN BAY L 51-72 770
* 01/07/23 MILWAUKEE L 61-72 737
* 01/13/23 at Detroit Mercy W 82-69 224
* 01/15/23 at Oakland L 68-73 328
* 01/20/23 CLEVELAND ST. L 72-103 1,029
* 01/22/23 PURDUE FORT WAYNE L 55-72 422
* 01/26/23 at Youngstown St. L 60-76 1,400
* 01/28/23 at Robert Morris W 83-49 321
* 02/02/23 NORTHERN KY. W 80-70 830
* 02/04/23 IUPUI L 80-93 919
* 02/10/23 at Milwaukee W 74-65 550
* 02/12/23 at Green Bay L 55-75 1,815
* 02/16/23 at Purdue Fort Wayne L 82-95 522
* 02/18/23 at Cleveland St. L 49-87 382
* 02/23/23 OAKLAND W 83-75 765
* 02/25/23 DETROIT MERCY W 86-74 832

02/28/23 at Oakland W 79-69 203
03/02/23 at Green Bay L 57-85 1,823

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Wright State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-14   Home: 3-7   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Baumhower, Kacee 20-16 562 28.1 80-184 .435 32-87 .368 36-53 .679 4 58 62 3.1 35 1 50 38 5 19 228 11.4
20 Nixon, Bryce 20-20 594 29.7 84-223 .377 45-125 .360 12-18 .667 2 50 52 2.6 49 0 26 26 1 24 225 11.3
00 Chapman, Emily 19-19 581 30.6 78-152 .513 34-75 .453 11-13 .846 15 47 62 3.3 27 0 67 19 4 21 201 10.6
01 Bolender, Isabelle 20-20 544 27.2 64-145 .441 35-87 .402 24-27 .889 7 58 65 3.3 31 1 34 35 4 8 187 9.4
02 VanKempen, Cara 20-20 465 23.3 51-103 .495 20-46 .435 5-7 .714 19 52 71 3.6 45 0 24 9 16 7 127 6.4
03 Miller, Makiya 20-5 371 18.6 32-107 .299 9-45 .200 31-46 .674 5 22 27 1.4 32 0 24 23 0 12 104 5.2
21 Scott, Lauren 20-0 324 16.2 38-89 .427 19-50 .380 8-11 .727 6 22 28 1.4 32 0 22 20 1 4 103 5.2
15 Johnson-Matthews, Taylor 20-0 196 9.8 28-62 .452 0-8 .000 19-22 .864 17 32 49 2.5 39 0 11 13 4 12 75 3.8
10 Chappell, Channing 20-0 185 9.3 17-50 .340 15-39 .385 2-4 .500 2 16 18 0.9 18 0 5 14 0 2 51 2.6
11 Loobie, Rachel 18-0 122 6.8 16-42 .381 0-5 .000 10-12 .833 20 29 49 2.7 21 0 7 11 4 8 42 2.3
30 Ion, Catalina 6-0 17 2.8 2-7 .286 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1 2 3 0.5 4 0 0 0 1 0 4 0.7
13 Hocevar, Athena 6-0 19 3.2 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1-3 .333 0 4 4 0.7 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0.2
22 Cassoni, Isabella 8-0 20 2.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 0 1 0.1 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0.1
Total 20 4000 200.0 490-1167 .420 209-571 .366 160-220 .727 125 426 551 27.6 336 2 272 226 40 117 1349 67.45
Opponents 4000 200.0 556-1203 .462 151-392 .385 259-368 .704 263 571 834 41.7 256 1 308 258 49 107 1522 76.10

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 1349 1522
    Points Per Game 67.5 76.1
    Scoring Margin -8.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 490-1167 556-1203
    Field Goal Pct .420 .462
3 POINT FG-ATT 209-571 151-392
    3PT FG Pct .366 .385
    3PT Made Per Game 10.5 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 160-220 259-368
    FT Pct .727 .704
    FT Made Per Game 8.0 13.0
REBOUNDS 551 834
    Rebounds Per Game 27.6 41.7
    Rebounds Margin -14.1 –
ASSISTS 272 308
    Assists Per Game 13.6 15.4
TURNOVERS 226 258
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.2
STEALS 117 107
    Steals Per Game 5.9 5.4
BLOCKS 40 49
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 2.5
ATTENDANCE 7,700 6,972
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-770 10-697
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Wright St. 307 330 371 341 1349
Opponents 405 356 361 400 1522

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/22 ROBERT MORRIS L 47-68 662
12/04/22 YOUNGSTOWN ST. L 62-76 734
12/28/22 at  Northern Ky. L 50-73 1040
01/01/23 at  IUPUI L 69-85 390
01/05/23 GREEN BAY L 51-72 770
01/07/23 MILWAUKEE L 61-72 737
01/13/23 at  Detroit Mercy W 82-69 224
01/15/23 at  Oakland L 68-73 328
01/20/23 CLEVELAND ST. L 72-103 1029
01/22/23 PURDUE FORT WAYNE L 55-72 422
01/26/23 at  Youngstown St. L 60-76 1400
01/28/23 at  Robert Morris W 83-49 321
02/02/23 NORTHERN KY. W 80-70 830
02/04/23 IUPUI L 80-93 919
02/10/23 at  Milwaukee W 74-65 550
02/12/23 at  Green Bay L 55-75 1815
02/16/23 at  Purdue Fort Wayne L 82-95 522
02/18/23 at  Cleveland St. L 49-87 382
02/23/23 OAKLAND W 83-75 765
02/25/23 DETROIT MERCY W 86-74 832


